
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 12 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Pre-appointment hearing: Chair, Swansea Bay University Health 

Board 

(09.30-11.00) (Pages 1 - 33)  

Emma Woollett 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 1 - Personal Statement 

Paper 2 - Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire 

Paper 3 - Curriculum Vitae 

Paper 4 - Recruitment process summary  

Paper 5 - Information pack for applicants 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 4 of today's meeting 

   

4 Pre-appointment hearing: Chair, Swansea Bay University Health 

Board: consideration of evidence 

(11.00-11.30)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break (11.30-12.15)  

 

5 Sepsis: Evidence session with the Royal College of Nursing Wales 

(12.15-13.00) (Pages 34 - 51)  

Lisa Turnbull, Policy and Public Affairs Adviser, Royal College of Nursing 

Wales 

Gemma Ellis, RCN Member 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 6 - Royal College of Nursing 

6 Sespis: Evidence session with the Royal College of Physicians 

Wales 

(13.00-13.45) (Pages 52 - 59)  

Dr Richard Stuart Gilpin, Royal College of Physicians' Trainee Representative 

for Wales 

 

Paper 7 - Royal College of Physicians 

7 Paper(s) to note 

   

7.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Brynawel 

Residential Rehabilitation Centre 

 (Pages 60 - 61)  

7.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Health 

and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 62 - 66)  

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the meeting on 

18 March 

(13.45)   



9 Sepsis: Consideration of evidence 

(13.45-14.00)   

10 Mental health inpatient care: scope and approach 

(14.00-14.15) (Pages 67 - 73)  

 

Mental health inpatient care: scope and approach 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Swansea	Bay	University	Health	Board		provides	a	wide	range	of	high	quality	
health	and	care	services	to	the	populations	of	Swansea	and	Neath	Port	Talbot.		
However,	the	organisation	has	undoubtedly	had	a	challenging	few	years.		
Following	the	Andrews	Trusted	to	Care	report,	significant	work	was	undertaken	
to	develop	a	more	open	culture,	based	on	our	core	values.		This	is	now	paying	
dividends.		

I	joined	Swansea	Bay	UHB	as	Vice	Chair	2½	years	ago,	around	a	year	after	the	
Health	Board	was	escalated	to	Targeted	Intervention.	I	applied	for	the	position	
because	of	the	opportunity	it	afforded	to	influence	care	across	an	integrated	
system,	having	spent	a	decade	in	the	English	system	as	Vice	Chair	for	a	large	
tertiary	Foundation	Trust	in	Bristol.		When	Andrew	Davies	stepped	down	as	
Chair	in	June	2019,	I	was	appointed	as	Interim	Chair.		The	9	months	since	this	
appointment	has	given	me	the	opportunity	to	develop	an	overview	of	the	entire	
organisation	and	its	needs	as	well	as	to	strengthen	my	relationships	within	the	
organisation	and	establish	others	across	local	partners	and	stakeholders	and	
nationally.						

We	have	made	significant	progress	over	the	past	few	years,	with	the	recruitment	
of	a	new	board	and	the	development	of	a	new	vision	and	strategy.		Our	progress	
was	recognised	in	our	recent	Structured	Assessment	by	Welsh	Audit	Office,	
which	identified	a	clear	strategic	direction	and	open,	engaged	leadership.			There	
remains	much	to	do,	with	the	imperative	to	improve	performance	and	
confidence	to	allow	de-escalation	from	Targeted	Intervention.		However,	I	do	
believe	the
[...]
it might not be possible due to time constraints within the appointment 
timetable or selection panel availability. 
 
You will receive email communication from the Appoint system to let you know 
whether or not you have been invited to be interviewed. It is our intention that 
interviews will take place at the offices of the Welsh Government, Crown Building, 
Cathays Park, Cardiff CF10 3NQ.  
 
If invited to interview, the panel will question you about your skills and experience, 
asking specific questions to assess whether you meet the criteria set out for the post. 
 
The appointment process may include a further assessment of suitability for the role 
in addition to an interview. Further information will be provided in advance to those 
called for interview. 
 

Pack Page 32



Swansea Bay Local University Health Board  
 

13 

Candidates who the panel believe are ‘appointable’ will be recommended to the 
Minister for Health and Social Services who will make the final decision.  
 
The Minister for Health and Social Services may choose to meet with appointable 
candidates before making a decision. There will be a time gap between interview and 
a final appointment decision being made. Candidates who have been interviewed will 
be kept informed of progress. 
 
If you are successful, you will receive a letter from the Minister for Health and Social 
Services appointing you as Chair of Swansea Bay Local University Health Board, 
which will confirm the terms on which the appointment is offered.  
 
The successful candidate will be subject to pre-appointment scrutiny by the National 
Assembly for Wales Health and Social Services Committee.  
 
If you are unsuccessful at interview, you will be notified by Welsh Government. We 
appreciate it takes a lot of time and effort to apply for roles and that feedback is a 
valuable part of the process. As a result, the letter will provide the details of who you 
may approach for feedback on your interview and application, if y
[...]
dence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

26 February 2020 

Following the stage 2 proceedings on the Health and Social Care (Quality and 
Engagement) (Wales) Bill on 23 January, I agreed to provide the Committee with further 
information and assurance in relation to a number of areas. Those areas are:  

 An explanation of the quality standards system and how the Bill will link these to the
duty of quality;

 An explanation of the range of information that we currently gather, and the work being
moved forward to further develop our use of data;

 In relation to membership, an explanation of the public appointments process and how
this can be used to ensure conflicts of interest are addressed;

 Further information about the code of practice on access to premises; and

 On joint complaints, an undertaking to write to a range of stakeholders to convene a
round table discussion on this;

 Further information about citizen voice body and indemnity.

Quality Standards 

Schedule 3 of the Bill amends section 47 of the Health and Social Care (Community Health 
and Standards) Act 2003 to require NHS bodies to take into account the Health and Care 
Standards1 published by the Welsh Ministers when discharging the new duty of quality.  

The standards, supplemented by their own guidance and aligned with the NHS Outcomes 
and Delivery Framework, provide a framework against which Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 
inspect and review services and which guides NHS bodies to ensure that all they do, across 
the range of their services, is designed to improve services and outcomes for individuals.  

There are seven key themes in the standards, based around person-centred care and 
underpinned by good organisational governance, leadership and accountability: 

 Staying healthy (health promotion, protection and improvement)

1 http://www.wales.nhs.uk/governance-emanual/h
[...]
ints, as well as complaints brought against providers of regulated social 
care. There are a number of key stakeholders that need to be involved in delivering on this 
ambition and work to be undertaken to ensure we deliver effective joint complaints 
arrangements. Officials will work to arrange the round table discussion before Summer 
Recess.  
 
Indemnity 
 

I reported to the Committee that it will be for the Citizen Voice Body to decide how best to 
indemnify staff and volunteers. I also made reference to “Managing Welsh Public Money”.7 
Annex 4.3 is clear that public sector organisations do not, as a general rule, purchase 
commercial insurance except where there is a legal obligation so to do. However, it also 
allows Accounting Officers, as part of a risk management strategy, to choose to purchase 
commercial insurance in certain circumstances. Such decisions should always be made 
after cost benefit analysis in order to secure value for money. It will therefore be for the chief 
executive of the new body to decide whether to provide indemnity by bearing the risk or 
through the purchase of commercial cover.  
 
The appropriate mechanism for providing indemnity will be determined during the 
implementation phase for the Citizen Voice Body.  
 

I hope that this additional information is helpful. 
 
 

                       
7 https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-10/managing-welsh-public-money.pdf   Pack Page 65

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-10/managing-welsh-public-money.pdf


Yours sincerely,  

 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 66



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Pre-appointment hearing: Chair, Swansea Bay University Health Board
	Paper 1: Personal Statement
	Paper 2: Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire
	Paper 3: Curriculum Vitae
	Paper 4: Recruitment process summary
	Paper 5: Information pack for applicants

	5 Sepsis: Evidence session with the Royal College of Nursing Wales
	Paper 6: Royal College of Nursing

	6 Sespis: Evidence session with the Royal College of Physicians Wales
	7.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Brynawel Residential Rehabilitation Centre
	7.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill
	10 Mental health inpatient care: scope and approach





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 12 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 13.57

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5972 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Emma Woollett 

Lisa Turnbull, Royal College of Nursing 

Nicky Hughes, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Dr Richard Stuart Gilpin, Royal College of Physicians 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Jayne Bryant AM. 

1.3 Under Standing Order 17.24A, Dai Lloyd AM and David Rees AM declared that 

they were Assembly Members for constituencies within the Swansea Bay 

University Health Board region. 

2 Pre-appointment hearing: Chair, Swansea Bay University Health Board  

2.1  The Committee received evidence from the Welsh Government’s preferred 

candidate, Emma Woollett. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 4 of today's meeting  

3.1  Members agreed the Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to exclude the public 

from item 4 of today’s meeting. 

4 Pre-appointment hearing: Chair, Swansea Bay University Health Board: 

consideration of evidence  

4.1  The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed the content for its 

draft report. 

5 Sepsis: Evidence session with the Royal College of Nursing Wales  

5.1  The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal College of 

Nursing Wales. 

6 Sespis: Evidence session with the Royal College of Physicians Wales  

6.1  The Committee received evidence from a representative of the Royal College of 

Physicians Wales. 

6.2  The Committee requested whether the Royal College of Physicians Wales would be 

able to provide written information about the changes that could be made to help 

improve detection and early intervention of Sepsis cases originating in community 

settings. 



7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Brynawel 

Residential Rehabilitation Centre  

7.1  The Committee noted the letter. 

7.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Health and 

Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill  

7.2  The Committee noted the letter. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the meeting on 18 

March  

8.1  Members agreed the Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to exclude the public 

from the remainder of today’s meeting and for the meeting on the 18th March. 

9 Sepsis: Consideration of evidence  

9.1  The Committee considered the evidence received. 

10 Mental health inpatient care: scope and approach  

10.1  The Committee considered and agreed its approach for its inquiry into mental 

health inpatient care. 


